degree (90°) rotation from horizontal and three hundred sixty 
degree (360°) rotation about its centerline.

2. Minimum Camera Resolution:  Four Hundred (400) vertical lines 
and four hundred sixty (460) horizontal lines.

3. Camera Lens:  Not less than two hundred seventy-five degree 
(275°) viewing angle with automatic or remote focus and iris 
controls.

4. Focal Distance:  Adjustable through range of six inches (6 In) to 
infinity.

5. Camera shall be intrinsically safe and operative in one hundred 
percent (100%) humidity conditions.

[...]

AWWA C509 and have hand wheel operators.  All valves shall be open 
left (counter-clockwise)

C. Swing Check Valves:  Check valves shall have exterior weighted arms 
and conform to AWWA C508.  Valves shall be cast iron body with bronze 
mounted, single disc, one hundred seventy-five pounds per square inch 
(175 psi) working pressure, and cushioned closing type.  Valve shall be 
coated in accordance of AWWA C550.  Check valves shall be air 
cushioned, horizontal swing bolted bonnet, removable seat and disc 
flanged.  A stainless steel pressure gauge shall be installed on the

[...]

Use H-20 highway loading wit a 1.0 impact 

factor.
C   = Ovality factor.  Use host pipe which is five percent (5%) out-

of-round, unless otherwise indicated in the Contract 
Documents.

EL  = Long-term flexural modulus of elasticity, in psi.
       PVC Liner:  Two hundred forty thousand pounds per 

square inch (240,000 psi).
       High-Density Polyethylene Liner:  Ninety-one thousand 

pounds per square inch (91,000 psi).
       Resin-impregnated Tube System:  One hundred twenty-

five thousand pounds per square inch (125,000 psi).
B’   = Coefficient of elastic support

= 1 / [1 + 4e(-00.65Hs)]
E’S = Modulus of soil reaction.  Use one thousand pounds per 

square inch (1,000 psi0.
This calculation yields an in-place wall thickness requirement.  
Provide allowances for any circumferential stretching,

[...]

cell classification limit which gives desirable higher primary property, 
per ASTM D3350-80, may be approved by the Project Manager.  The 
higher classification limit pipe shall be provided at no additional cost to 
the City.  The value for the Hydrostatic Design Basis shall not be less 
than one thousand six hundred pounds per square inch (1,600 psi) per 
ASTM D2837.

C. Before beginning the Work, the Contractor shall submit for approval the 
vendor's specific technical data with complete information on resin, 
physical properties of pipe, and pipe dimensions pertinent to this job.  A 
certificate of "Compliance With Specification" shall also be furnished for